

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 20-1424

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

INVESTORS EXCHANGE LLC,  
*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF HEALTHY MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND INTERVENOR**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xi
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Citadel doesn't trade "on behalf of" retail investors.....	3
A. Automated trading, the proliferation of multiple ex- changes with potentially different stock prices, and or- der-routing rules have unintentionally created a kill zone for high-speed traders.....	5
B. As a market maker, Citadel Securities doesn't trade "on behalf of" retail investors.....	10
C. Investment firms (including members of Healthy Mar- kets Association) acting "on behalf of" actual investors and beneficiaries support the D-Limit rule.....	13
II. Citadel misdescribes what a D-Limit order actually does and how it differs from CboeEDGA's proposed rule.....	17
A. Citadel's analogy to a grocery conveyer belt is flawed.....	18
B. The idea behind IEX and the D-Limit rule is to limit high-speed, predatory trading.....	19



1. Purpose .....	20
2. Automation and certainty.....	22
3. Quote accessibility.....	22
<i>Summary</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross &amp; High-Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Citadel Sec. LLC</i> , No. 3-17772 (SEC Jan. 13, 2017), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s4tnxuay">https://tinyurl.com/s4tnxuay</a> (visited Apr. 11, 2021).....	11
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	4
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. § 242.610 .....	22
17 C.F.R. § 242.611 .....	8
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
D.C. Cir. R. 29 .....	iv

<u>Other authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Better Markets, <i>Our Impact</i> , at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/jpd9jm2b">https://tinyurl.com/jpd9jm2b</a> (visited Apr. 11, 2021) .....	iv
Cox, James D., <i>et al.</i> , SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (2020) .....	2
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services</i> , 117th Cong. (Feb. 18, 2021) (Statement of Kenneth C. Griffin, Founder and CEO of Citadel and Founder and Principal Shareholder of Citadel Securities), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/zd8mfyv">https://tinyurl.com/zd8mfyv</a> (visited Apr. 8, 2021) .....	10, 11
LEWIS, MICHAEL, FLASH BOYS: A WALL STREET REVOLT (2014) .....	9, 12
Osipovich, Alexander, <i>High-Frequency Traders Eye Satellites for Ultimate Speed Boost</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 1, 2021, at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/762k47za">https://tinyurl.com/762k47za</a> (visited Apr. 8, 2021) .....	14
SEC, <i>Concept Release on Equity Market Structure</i> (Jan. 14, 2010), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2na2u4pn">https://tinyurl.com/2na2u4pn</a> (visited Apr. 4, 2021) .....	10
XTX Markets, at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3zpsxw9v">https://tinyurl.com/3zpsxw9v</a> (visited Apr. 11, 2021) .....	iv
<i>Zero-fee trading helps Citadel Securities cash in on retail boom</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES, June 21, 2020, at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5nk3j7jc">https://tinyurl.com/5nk3j7jc</a> (visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....	12
